

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
CITY OF ABSECON,  
ATLANTIC COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
CITY OF PLEASANTVILLE,  
ATLANTIC COUNTY,

Respondent

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-003237-22

On Appeal from a decision of the  
Commissioner of Education

---

**ABSECON BOARD OF EDUCATION'S APPELLATE BRIEF**

---

**PORZIO, BROMBERG & NEWMAN, PC**

100 Southgate Parkway

Morristown, NJ 07906

P: (973) 538-4006

*Attorneys for Appellant Absecon Board of  
Education*

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Vito A. Gagliardi, Jr., Esq. [vagagliardi@pbnlaw.com](mailto:vagagliardi@pbnlaw.com) (024821989)

Kerri A. Wright, Esq. [kawright@pbnlaw.com](mailto:kawright@pbnlaw.com) (018042005)

On the Brief:

Thomas J. Reilly, Esq. [tjreilly@pbnlaw.com](mailto:tjreilly@pbnlaw.com) (245552017)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS BEING APPEALED .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
Absecon’s Dissatisfaction With Pleasantville High School .....	4
Demographic Data And Absecon’s Feasibility Study .....	7
Absecon’s Unopposed Application To The Commissioner.....	12
The Commissioner’s Decision.....	13
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE COMMISSIONER SHOULD HAVE GRANTED ABSECON’S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO END THE PARTIES’ SENDING-RECEIVING RELATIONSHIP BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED FACTS IN THE RECORD SHOW THERE WILL BE NO SUBSTANTIAL NEGATIVE IMPACT ON PLEASANTVILLE HIGH SCHOOL, OWING BOTH TO ABSECON’S PHASED-OUT WITHDRAWAL AND PLEASANTVILLE’S INCREASING WHITE STUDENT POPULATION ( <u>Pa548-53, Pa554-55</u> ) .....	18
A.    The New Jersey Supreme Court’s <i>North Haledon</i> Decision Provides The Proper Analysis For Severance Under <i>N.J.S.A. 18A:38-13</i> .....	20
B.    The Commissioner’s Decision Ignores Both <i>North Haledon</i> And The Undisputed Evidence In The Record Regarding Demographic Trends.....	23
C.    The Unrebutted Data Shows Unequivocally That There Will Be No Racial Impact on Pleasantville High School Owing To Absecon’s Gradual Withdrawal.....	25

D.	Absecon’s Unrebutted Data Is Sufficient To Allow For Severance Under Both The Statute And <i>North Haledon</i> .....	31
II.	THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE COMMISSIONER IGNORED RELEVANT AND UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD REGARDING THE PARTIES’ STUDENT POPULATIONS AND DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS AND SUBSTITUTED HER OWN STANDARD FOR THAT REQUIRED BY STATUTE ( <u>Pa548-53, Pa554-55</u> ) .....	34
III.	THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION IS UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT CREATES AN IMPOSSIBLE STANDARD FOR ANY SCHOOL DISTRICT TO MEET, BY HOLDING THAT ANY LOSS OF WHITE STUDENTS FROM A PREDOMINANTLY MINORITY DISTRICT IS INTOLERABLE ( <u>Pa548-55.</u> ).....	40
A.	The Commissioner Has Created An Arbitrary And Impossible Standard Divorced From The Case Law And Statute .....	41
B.	The Commissioner’s Decision Creates An Impermissibly Expanded Role For Herself In Granting Severance Applications That Neither Is Contemplated By The Statutory Language Nor Warranted By The Unrebutted Facts Here. ....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Allstars Auto. Grp., Inc. v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm'n*, 234 N.J. 150 (2018).....16, 17, 33

*Application of Boardwalk Regency Corp. for a Casino License*, 180 N.J. Super. 324 (App. Div. 1981) .....17

*Bd. of Educ. of Maywood v. Bd. of Educ. of Hackensack*, Comm’r of Educ. Decision No. 82-20 (Mar. 2, 2020) .....44

*Bd. of Educ. of Merchantville v. Bd. of Educ. of Pennsauken*, Comm’r of Educ. Decision No. 133-15 (Apr. 10, 2015) .....45

*Board of Education of Borough of Englewood Cliffs v. Board of Education of the City of Englewood*, 257 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 1992), *aff’d*, 132 N.J. 327 (1993) .....46, 47

*Board of Education of Longport v. Board of Education of Atlantic City*, Comm’r of Educ. Decision No. 238-14 (June 5, 2014).....43, 44, 45

*Dep’t of Child. & Fam. v. T.B.*, 207 N.J. 294 (2011) .....17

*DiProspero v. Penn*, 183 N.J. 477 (2005) .....33

*GE Solid State v. Dir., Div. of Taxation*, 132 N.J. 298 (1993) .....34, 46

*Greenwood v. State Police Training Ctr.*, 127 N.J. 500 (1992) .....17

*In re Herrmann*, 192 N.J. 19 (2007) .....16, 33

*In re Petition For Authorization To Conduct A Referendum On Withdrawal Of N. Haledon Sch. Dist. From Passaic Cty. Manchester Reg’l High Sch.*, 181 N.J. 161 (2004) .....*passim*

*In re Proposed Quest Acad. Charter Sch. of Montclair Founders Grp.*, 216 N.J. 370 (2013) .....16

*In re Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ.*, 244 N.J. 1 (2020).....16, 33

*In re Stallworth*, 208 N.J. 182 (2011) .....16

*In re Vey*, 124 N.J. 534 (1991).....34, 40

*Jenkins v. Morris Twp. Sch. Dist.*, 58 N.J. 483 (1971).....19

*Melnyk v. Bd. of Educ. of the Delsea Reg’l High Sch. Dist.*, 241 N.J.  
31 (2020).....15, 17, 18, 34

*Messick v. Bd. of Rev.*, 420 N.J. Super 321 (App. Div. 2011).....17

*Russo v. Bd. of Trs., Police & Firemen’s Ret. Sys.*, 206 N.J. 14 (2011) .....15

*Saccone v. Bd. of Trs., Police & Firemen’s Ret. Sys.*, 219 N.J. 369  
(2014) .....15

*Zimmerman v. Sussex Cnty. Educ. Servs. Comm’n*, 237 N.J. 465 (2019) .....15

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 18A:38-13 ..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 32, 41, 46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

P.L. 1986, c. 156 .....19

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS BEING APPEALED**

Decision of the Acting Commissioner of Education (#112-22), dated May 25,  
2022.....Pa545

Letter Decision of the Acting Commissioner of Education on Motion (170-  
23L), dated June 12, 2023 .....Pa554
